# PRIVACY NOTICE



MANNESMANNN PRECISION TUBES MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V., and its affiliates and subsidiaries (hereinafter

"MANNESMANNN") with address located at Calle A No.239 Parque Industrial El Salto 45680 El Salto, Jalisco, Mexico, subscribes to this Privacy Notice in compliance with the Federal Law on the Protection of Personal Data in Possession of Individuals and its Regulations (hereinafter the "Law"), and makes available to customers, users, suppliers, distributors, associates, workers, and / or any natural or legal person (hereinafter "the Owner") who delivers data or information of a personal nature either directly or through electronic means to MANNESMANN (in succession "the Responsible").

#### Personal data collected.

For the purposes established in this Privacy Notice, MANNES-MANN may collect the following personal data from the Owner:

- 1. Identification data.
- 2. Contact data
- 3. Electronic records: this information includes data obtained by cookies when you access the website.
- 4. Financial or patrimonial data

In accordance with the provisions of the Law, MANNESMANN requires your express consent to process your financial data, so at the time of registering and accepting the terms of this Privacy Notice, you will be granting your express consent for MANNES-MANN to process your personal financial data.

The personal data that the Owner has provided to MANNESMANN, have been collected and will be treated by MANNESMANN under the principles of legality, consent, information, quality, purpose, loyalty, proportionality and responsibility, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable legal provisions and will be duly protected through technological, physical and administrative security measures, preventing the improper use or disclosure thereof.

### Purposes.

MANNESMANN informs you that the personal data provided by the Owner will be used to: (i) Provide the services that may become or have been requested; (ii) Carry out the activities related to the fulfillment of the obligations derived from the commercial relationship that originate or derive from the provision of the services; (iii) Comply with the legal requirements of competent authorities; (iv) Inform about changes or new products or services that are related to the contract concluded with you; (v) Analysis of use of products and services; (vi) Evaluate the quality of services and products.

### Sensitive personal data.

MANNESMANN may collect sensitive personal data depending on the relationship with the Owner.

### Transfer of personal data.

The personal data collected may be transferred to third parties, whether natural or moral, national or foreign, with the sole purpose of fulfilling the purposes indicated in this Privacy Notice under the same Personal Data Protection Policy.

### ARCO's rights.

The Owner may at any time revoke the consent granted to MANNESMANN for the processing of their personal data, limit the use or disclosure thereof, as well as exercise their rights of Access, Rectification, Can-celation and Opposition (hereinafter "the ARCO rights") provided for the Law, by sending their request to the following email jorge.bravo@mannesmann.com.

For the above, you must deliver to MANNESMANN, the personal data that you wish to be rectified, canceled or revised, as well as the purpose for which you provided them, complying with the following requirements: a) Include the name and autograph signature, as well as an address and / or email address to communicate the response to your request; (b) Add official documents proving the identity of the person; c) Include a clear and precise description of the personal data in respect of which you exercise the rights conferred on you by law; d) Include any element or document that facilitates the location of the personal data in question.

Within the deadlines set by the Law and in these terms, MANNESMANN will communicate the response to your request. If necessary, MANNESMANN may request you to expand or clarify the information you have provided through the aforementioned format, in order to be able to meet your request in a complete manner.

# Changes and/or Modifications to the Privacy Notice.

This Privacy Notice may be modified or updated unilaterally by MANNESMANN informing the Owner of such changes through its website: MPTMX Aviso de Privacidad\_English

Date of last update: November 29th, 2021